7.10% for TRS.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate
assumes that contributions form plan members will be made at the current contribution
rates and that contributions from employers will be made at statutorily required rates,
actuarially.  Based upon the assumptions, the Systems’ fiduciary net positon was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore, the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share for the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
calculated using the discount rate of 5.90% for ERS and 7.10% for TRS, as well as what
the Districts’ proportionate share of the net pension asset/(liability) would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (4.90% for ERS and 6.10% for TRS) or
1% higher (6.90% for ERS and 8.10% for TRS) than the current rate:

PERU CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2021

44

Note 8. Pensions (continued)

ERS 1% Current 1%
Decrease Assumption Increase

4.9% 5.9% 6.9%
Employer's proportionate share
of the net pension asset (liability) (3,878,535)$   (13,974)$   3,550,056$

TRS  1% Current 1%
Decrease Decrease Assumption

6.10% 7.10% 8.10%
Employer's proportionate share
of the net pension asset (liability) (14,532,140)$   (2,300,607)$   7,964,749$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension asset/(liability) of the employers as of
the respective valuation dates, were as follows:

ERS TRS Total

Valuation date 3/31/2021 6/30/2020
Employers' total pension asset/(liability) (220,680,157)$   (123,242,776,215)$   (123,463,456,372)$
Plan Net Position 220,580,583   120,479,505,380   120,700,085,963
Employers' net pension asset/(liability) (99,574)$   (2,763,270,835)$   (2,763,370,409)$

Ratio of plan net position to the
   Employers' total pension asset / (liability) -99.95% -97.76% -97.76%

Payables to the Pension Plan

For ERS, employer contributions are paid annually based on the System’s fiscal year
which ends on March 31st.  Accrued retirement contributions as of June 30, 2021
represent the projected employer contribution for the period of April 1, 2021 through
June 30, 2021 based on paid ERS wages multiplied by the employers’ contribution rate,
by tier.  Accrued retirement contributions as of June 30, 2021 amounted to $171,765.

For TRS, employer and employee contributions for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021
are paid to the System in September, October and November 2021 through a state aid
intercept.  Accrued retirement contributions for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021
based on paid TRS wages multiplied by the employer’s contribution rate and employee
contribution for the fiscal year as reported to the TRS System.  Accrued retirement
contributions as of June 30, 2021 amounted to $1,459,907.

PERU CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2021

45

Note 9.  Post-Employment (Health Insurance) Benefits

The District provides Post-employment (health insurance, etc.) coverage to retired employees in
accordance with the provisions of various employment contracts.  The benefit levels, employee
contributions and employer contributions are governed by the District’s contractual agreements.
Post-employment benefits aggregating $6,522,186 for 490 employees were charged to
expenses/expenditures in the Governmental Funds in the current year.

A. General Information about the OPEB Plan

Plan Description – The District’s defined benefit OPEB plan, provides OPEB for all

[…]

Property Tax Law Section 1318 limit, which restricts it to an amount not greater than 4% of the
District’s budget for the upcoming school year.  The unassigned fund balance at June 30, 2021
was $5,274,054, which represents 10.55% of next year’s budget.  The excess amounted to
$3,274,738.

Note 14.  Tax Abatements

Clinton County enters into various property tax abatements programs for the purpose of
economic development.  The District property tax revenue was reduced $299,229.  The District
received payment in lieu of tax (PILOT) totaling $240,111.

Note 15.  Prior Period Adjustment

The District implemented GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities during the year ended
June 30, 2021.  As such, certain amounts historically reported in the Fiduciary Fund were
moved to the Governmental Funds as follows:

Extraclassroom Activities Fund 103,511
   Total prior period adjustment 354,863

Governmental Fund Balance,
  as previously reported 11,286,629

Governmental Fund Balance,
  restated 11,641,492$

See Independent Auditor’s Report.
 50

PERU CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NON-MAJOR FUNDS

Extraclassroom
Scholoship Activities

Fund Fund Total
ASSETS

Cash 240,875$   92,464$   333,339$
Total Assets 240,875$   92,464$   333,339$

FUND BALANCES

Total Fund Balances 240,875$   92,464$   333,339$

June 30, 2021

See Independent Auditor’s Report.
51

PERU CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - NON-MAJOR FUNDS
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Extraclassroom
Scholarship Activities

Fund Fund Total
REVENUES
   Gifts and contributions 4,000$   -$   4,000$
   Miscellaneous revenue -   33,675   33,675
   Investment earnings 573   -   573
   Total revenues 4,573   33,675   38,248

EXPENDITURES
   Scholarships and awards 15,050   -   15,050
   Disbursements-extraclassroom -   44,722   44,722
   Total expenditures 15,050   44,722   59,772

   Changes in Fund Balances (10,477)   (11,047)   (21,524)

Fund Balances, Beginning 251,352   103,511   354,863

Fund Balances, Ending 240,875$   92,464$   333,339$

See Independent Auditor’s Report.
52

PERU CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF CHANGE FROM ADOPTED BUDGET TO FINAL BUDGET AND THE REAL PROPERTY TAX LIMIT
Year Ended June 30, 2021

CHANGE FROM ADOPTED BUDGET TO FINAL BUDGET

Adopted budget 48,880,908$

Additions:
   Encumbrances - fiscal year 2020 46,933
   Budget revisions - gifts and donations 20,845

   Total additions 67,778

Final budget 48,948,686$

SECTION 1318 OF REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW LIMIT CALCULATION

2021-22 expenditure budget 49,982,897$